
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 
www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 

Tuesday, 12 April 2022 

 

Tel: 01993 861522 

e-mail - democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk 

 

CABINET 
 

You are summoned to a meeting of the Cabinet which will be held in the Council Chamber, 

Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB on Wednesday, 20 April 2022 at 2.00 pm. 

 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Cabinet 

 

Councillors:   Michele Mead (Leader), David Harvey (Deputy Leader), Suzi Coul, Merilyn Davies, 

Jane Doughty, Jeff Haine and Norman MacRae MBE. 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Democratic Services officers know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Notice of Decisions (Pages 5 - 14) 

To receive notice of the decisions taken at the meeting held on 16 March 2022. 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee on any items to be 

considered at the meeting 

 

4.   Participation of the Public  

To receive any submissions from members of the public, in accordance with the 

Council’s Rules of Procedure. 

 

5.   Receipt of Announcements  

Purpose: 
To receive any announcements from the Leader of the Council or Members of the 

Cabinet. 

 

6.   Publica Business Plan (Pages 15 - 34) 

Purpose 

To consider the Publica Business Plan 2022-25 and any comments made by the Finance 

and Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the draft Business Plan and to 

recommend that the Leader (as Shareholder Representative) approves the plan, subject 

to any comments the Cabinet wishes to make and those made by other Shareholder 

Councils. 

 

Recommendation 

That – subject to any comments it makes - the Cabinet recommends the Publica 

Business Plan 2022-25 be  approved by the Leader, as the Council’s Shareholder 

Representative for Publica Group (Support) Ltd and subject to any minor amendments 

that might arise from the final stages of consultation with the Shareholder Councils 

and/or general editing. 

 

7.   Ubico Business Plan (Pages 35 - 60) 

Purpose 

To consider the Ubico Business Plan 2022-23 and any comments made by the Finance 

and Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the Environment Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee on the draft Business Plan and to recommend that the Leader (as 

Shareholder Representative) approves the plan, subject to any comments the Cabinet 

wishes to make and those made by other Shareholder Councils. 

 

Recommendations 

That – subject to any comments it makes - the Cabinet recommends the Ubico Business 

Plan 2022-23 be  approved by the Leader, as the Council’s Shareholder Representative 

of Ubico Limited and subject to any minor amendments that might arise from the final 
stages of consultation with the other Shareholder Councils and/or general editing. 

 

Page 2



 

8.   Exclusion of Public and Press  

In view of the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 

of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the 

meeting for the remaining item of business. 

 

9.   Investment Property - Surrender and Grant of New Lease (Pages 61 - 68) 

Purpose 

 

To request approval to complete a surrender of the current lease of the property 

detailed in the report and grant a new lease to a new tenant. 

 

Recommendation 

That Cabinet,  

a) approves the proposal to agree to a surrender of the existing lease and the grant of a 

new lease; and 

b) grants delegated authority to the Interim Head of Legal Services, in consultation with 

the Cabinet Member for Finance and the Group Manager for Commissioning, to 

approve the final terms of the transactions. 

 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Cabinet 

Held in the Council Chamber at 2.00 pm on Wednesday, 16 March 2022 

PRESENT 

Councillors:  David Harvey (Deputy Leader), Councillor Suzi Coul, Councillor Jane Doughty, 

Councillor Jeff Haine, Councillor David Harvey and Councillor Norman MacRae MBE. 

Also present: Councillors Alaa Al-Yousuf, Julian Cooper, Duncan Enright, Andy Graham, Alex 

Postan, and Carl Rylett. 

Officers: Janice Bamsey (Principal Planning Policy Officer), Elizabeth Griffiths (Chief Finance 

Officer, Deputy Chief Executive, and Section 151 Officer), Chris Hargraves (Planning Policy 

Manager), Giles Hughes (Chief Executive), Mark Joyce (Strategic Support Officer) and Frank 

Wilson (Group Finance Director – Publica). 

86 Notice of Decisions  

The notice of the decisions taken at the meeting held on 16 February 2022 were agreed. 

87 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Michele Mead and Merilyn Davies. 

88 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest received. 

89 Participation of the Public  

Eynsham Parish Council provided a written statement regarding the West Eynsham Masterplan 

which was read out by the Chief Executive, Giles Hughes.  The statement requested that 

Cabinet reject the proposed Masterplan to give the community the opportunity to comment 

and a revised version to be brought forward. 

 

Councillor Graham sought clarification that the issues raised in the Eynsham Parish Council 
statement would be considered as part of agenda item 11 and that recommendations 

contained in all Cabinet decisions at this meeting would be taken to the next Council m
[...]
 a framework to work within and did not infringe on the 

sovereignty of the Council but asked that decisions were made in light of the framework. 

 

Councillor Harvey proposed that the framework be adopted and the final revisions be 

delegated to the Chief Executive as per the recommendations.  This was seconded by 

Councillor Doughty. 
 

It was therefore,  

 

Resolved that 

 

a) the Oxfordshire System Recovery and Renewal Framework, as set out in Annex 1, be 

adopted, as the key partnership document guiding joint programme planning beyond the 

COVID-19 Pandemic period; and 

b) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader of the 

Council, to make final revisions as partnership organisations complete their engagement 

and decision making processes. 

94 Finance and Service Performance Report 2021-22 Quarter 3  

Councillor Coul introduced the report and was pleased to present the new layout which was 

more visual and user friendly.  The report identified issues that needed to be addressed rather 

than celebrating successes.   The report identified that there were some issues but on the 

whole the Council was doing very well. 

 

Therefore, Councillor Coul proposed that the report be noted and this was seconded by 

Councillor MacRae. 

 

Page 8



Cabinet 

16/March2022 

Councillor Graham advised that he liked the document but was mystified by the profile budget 

when compared to actual expenditure to date.  He felt there were some quite large variances. 

 

Councillor Coul explained that a budget was a “best guess” and the actual was what happened 

when “real life” got in the way. 

 

The Chief Finance Officer & Deputy Chief Executive, Elizabeth Griffiths, stated that the profile 

budget was set at the start of the year based on the budget agreed by Council.  The profiling 

was about the pattern of expenditure expected. The budget was set for the year but 

expenditure was rarely in equal quarters.  She hi
[...]
t.  The development could have been piecemeal but by completing a Masterplan 

negotiation with developers the Council had gained far more leverage and coherence, far 

better infrastructure, and a better approach altogether. 

 

Having considered the report and having heard from the Members present, it was 

 

Resolved that 

 

a) the content of the report be noted; and 

b) the West Eynsham SDA Masterplan, attached at Annex A, be approved as a material 

planning consideration for any current or future planning applications that come forward in 

relation to the West Eynsham SDA.  

Page 12



Cabinet 

16/March2022 

97 Electric Vehicle Charging Point Infrastructure and Fee Setting  

Councillor Harvey introduced the report and stated that it spoke for itself, however, there 

were a number of uncertainties that would come back in future papers. This included a grant 

application that the Council had submitted and were expected to qualify for. 

 

Councillor Harvey proposed the recommendations and this was seconded by Councillor 

MacRae. 

 

Councillor Graham asked if recommendation ‘c’ could be quantified and queried if the income 

generated was included in the budget for next year. 

 

Councillor Harvey stated this was the median of other charges and was subject to review.  It 

would fluctuate with energy prices. 

 

The Chief Finance Officer & Deputy Chief Executive, stated that it was the base electricity 

price plus a few pence to cover the installation and running costs.  She advised that this would 

require regular review and would change constantly.  It was not in next year’s budget as it had 

not been approved when the budget was set.  Any income would be negligible as it was an 

investment that covered its costs in order to provide a service not to make income.   

 

Councillor Graham stated that it should be in future budgets.  In response, the Chief Finance 

Officer & Deputy Chief Executive, stated that it would be included in future 
[...]
naging Director, Publica Group (Support) Ltd 

Email: jan.britton@publicagroup.uk  

Bill Oddy, Group Manager – Commercial Development 

Email: bill.oddy@publicagroup.uk 

Summary/Purpose To consider the Publica Business Plan 2022-25 and any comments made by 

the Finance and Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the draft 

Business Plan and to recommend that the Leader (as Shareholder 

Representative) approves the plan, subject to any comments the Cabinet 

wishes to make and those made by other Shareholder Councils. 

Annex Annex A – Publica Business Plan 2022-25 

Recommendation That, subject to any comments it makes, the Cabinet recommends the 

Publica Business Plan 2022-25 be  approved by the Leader, as the Council’s 

Shareholder Representative for Publica Group (Support) Ltd and subject to 

any minor amendments that might arise from the final stages of consultation 

with the Shareholder Councils and/or general editing. 

Corporate priorities  Modern Council Services and Sustainable Finance: Delivering excellent 

modern services whilst ensuring the financial sustainability of the Council 

Key Decision 1.1. NO 

Exempt 1.2. NO  

Consultees/ 

Consultation 

 Publica Board and Publica Shareholder Forum (Council Leaders and Chief 

Executives/Heads of Paid Service) 

 Publica shareholder Councils’ scrutiny committee and Cabinets 

 

 

  

Page 15

Agenda Item 6

mailto:jan.britton@publicagroup.uk
mailto:bill.oddy@publicagroup.uk


1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1. As part of the establishment of Publica Group (Support) Ltd. (Publica), twelve items were 

identified as Reserved Matters for Shareholder approval to ensure that shareholder 

Councils retained the necessary control over their Teckal company. The Reserved 

Matters were approved by the Council in October 2016 as part of the governance 

principles underpinning the establishment of Publica as set out in Schedule 1 of the 

company’s Members’ Agreement, signed by the Council in May 2017. 

 

1.2. The Reserved Matters decisions fall to the Shareholder Representatives to determine. For 

each shareholder Council the Shareholder Representative is designated as the Leader of 

the Council.  

 

1.3. “Adopting or amending the Business Plan in respect of each Financial Year” is one of the 

Reserved Matters. To assist the Leader in reaching her decision the Finance and 

Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee reviewed the draft business plan for 

2022-25 at its meeting on 3rd March 2022 and their views are set out in section 3 below.  

 

1.4. The Publica Board agreed the final draft plan at its meeting on 11th March. 

 
1.5. The Cabinet is invited to consider the points raised by the Finance and Management 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee and provide any additional comments they wish to 

make before the plan is approved by the Leader.  

 

1.6. The plan will be reviewed and approved by the Leader on an annual basis, in accordance 

with Publica’s company governance. 

 

2. MAIN POINTS 

  

2.1. A new, three year, Publica Business Plan (2022-25) is attached at Annex A. This business 

plan sets out the high level, strategic objectives and ambition for Publica over the next 

three years and how it will deliver both day-to-day services and the key priorities for each 

shareholder Council. The three year plan enables a medium term financial position to be 

taken as the increasingly challenging financial circumstances of the Councils will be a major 

driver for the focus of Publica’s work.  The three year horizon of the plan will also enable 

a sustained focus on delivering Council priorities and improving service delivery.  

 

2.2. Each shareholder Council has its own delivery plans and this business plan is designed to 

show how Publica will operate to deliver these, complementing them by providing the 

flexibility to deliver different priorities in an individual way for each Council but also 

making the most of shared services and ambition
[...]
11th March 2022. Cabinet is 

now asked to consider feedback from the consultation with the Finance and Management 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the 13th April, add any comments they wish to 

make and recommend to the Council Leader that the plan be approved. As it is a three 

year plan, there will be an annual review and approval process put in place for the 

following two years, in line with Publica’s governance. 

 

2.9. The business plan will be published on the internet and shared with the shareholder 

Councils once it has been approved by all the Council Leaders. 

 

3. FEEDBACK FROM FINANCE AND MANAGEMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 

 
3.1. This will be provided verbally at the meeting at this report is published before the Finance 

and Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the 13th April. 

 

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
4.1. There are no direct financial implications arising from approval of the business plan.  

 

4.2. The business case approved by the shareholder Councils in September/October 2016 set 

a target of a cumulative reduction in the Councils’ base revenue budgets of £2.1m by the 

end of 2022/23. Publica is on track to deliver a baseline budget saving of £2.7m by the end 

of 2022/23 – some £0.6m ahead of target. In addition, c.£1.8m of one-off savings have also 

been made and returned to the Councils for reinvestment in their service priorities. 

 

4.3. The new business plan acknowledges the financial challenge that all the shareholder 

Councils are facing over the next few years and sets out Publica’s role in supporting the 

Councils to address this challenge.  

  

Page 17



 

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
5.1. The Publica Business Plan has to be approved on an annual basis by the Council’s 

Shareholder Representative (the Leader) in accordance with the Articles of Association 
and Members’ Agreement for Publica Group (Support) Limited.   

 

6. EQUALITIES IMPACT  

 
6.1. The People theme within the new
[...]
er Giles Hughes, Chief Executive 

Email: giles.hughes@westoxon.gov.uk 

Report author Bill Oddy, Group Manager – Commercial Development 

Email: bill.oddy@publicagroup.uk 

Summary/Purpose To consider the Ubico Business Plan 2022-23 and any comments made by 

the Finance and Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the 

Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the draft Business Plan 

and to recommend that the Leader (as Shareholder Representative) 

approves the plan, subject to any comments the Cabinet wishes to make and 

those made by other Shareholder Councils. 

Annexes Annex A - Ubico Business Plan 2022-23 

Recommendation/s That, subject to any comments it makes, the Cabinet recommends the Ubico 

Business Plan 2022-23 be  approved by the Leader, as the Council’s 

Shareholder Representative of Ubico Limited and subject to any minor 

amendments that might arise from the final stages of consultation with the other 

Shareholder Councils and/or general editing. 

Corporate priorities   Leading the way in protecting and enhancing the environment by taking 

action locally on climate change and biodiversity 

 Delivering excellent modern services whilst ensuring the financial 

sustainability of the Council 

Key Decision 1.1. NO 

Exempt 1.2. NO  

Consultees/ 

Consultation 

1.1. The following people have all been consulted on this report and the detail 

contained within: 

 Councillor Michele Mead 

 Councillor Norman MacRae 

 Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 Finance and Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 Senior Council Officers 

 Senior Publica Officers 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7

mailto:bill.oddy@publicagroup.uk


1. BACKGROUND 

1.1. West Oxfordshire District Council (WODC), is a shareholder of Ubico Limited, a teckal 

company designed to deliver environmental services, offering better value for money than 

commercial contracts.  

1.2. The teckal model enables councils to commission services without the costs associated 

with an EU procurement process. Ubico delivers environmental services on behalf of the 

council at a price which reflects the actual cost of service provision, but in doing so holds 

no assets, and so the depot it operates from, the vehicles it uses to perform the services 

and the waste and recycling containers which are provided to residents, are all owned by 

the authority. This ensures that the shareholders have full control over high value 

expenditure.  

1.3. As part of the establishment of Ubico, a number of items were identified as reserved 

matters for council approval to ensure that shareholder councils retained an element of 

control over their company. 

1.4. The reserved matters decisions fall to the shareholder representatives to determine. For 

each partner council this is the Leader of the Council. To assist the Leader in reaching her 

decision the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the Finance and 

Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee have reviewed the Draft Business Plan. 

Feedback from the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the 3rd February 

has been incorporated into the final draft. The Finance and Management Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee meet on the 13th April and their comments will be verbally given to 

the Cabinet at the meeting.  

 

2. MAIN POINTS  

2.1. The Business Plan provides the vehicle to carry forward and address the issues identified 

by the Ubico Shareholder Councils. The 5 year vision developed by the Ubico Board of 

Directors in 2020 identifies the following priorities: 

 Leveraging synergies and economies of scale   

 Harnessing opportunities to deliver value back to our partners   

 Using technology to drive operational efficiency  

 Understanding our communities’ needs  

 Inspiring our workforce to be committed to providing value for money and carbon 

neutral services 

2.2 Ubico’s 2022/23 business plan and 5-year vision is built around four 
[...]
vel of fly tipping 

 Litter bin review and replacement programme completed and every parish and 

town has new dual waste bins  

 Purchase of a new electric road sweeper to support the council’s climate change 
strategy 

 

   2.4 One of the Directors will attend the Cabinet meeting and be able to answer and 

questions. 

 

3. REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 

3.1. To meet the company’s Members’ Agreement to approve the business plan. 

 

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

3.1  There are no additional financial implications associated with the Ubico Business Plan as 

the budget has already been approved.  Ubico has committed to supporting the council 

deliver savings through the Environmental Services Innovation Program (ESIP) to support 

its Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). 

 

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

4.1  This Business Plan has to be adopted in accordance with The Members’ Agreement for 

Ubico Limited.   

 

 

Page 37



 

 

 

 

6. RISK ASSESSMENT 

6.1. There are no specific risks in adopting the Ubico business plan. The council is a 

shareholder of the company and has already committed to a 5 year contract extension 

(with a break clause at 2 years) which begins on 1st April 2022, and which reaffirms its 

commitment to Ubico.  

6.2. If the Council does not approve the plan there is a risk that the company will not be able 

to support some of the activities necessary to deliver the savings set out in the council’s 

MTFS or its corporate priorities. 

 

7. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS  

7.1. The Cabinet is free to make comments in relation to the plan, but proposed amendments 

will need to be agreed by the other shareholder councils. 

 

8. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

8.1. None 

 

 

 

 

Page 38



 

Page 1 of 22 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

2022/23 Business Plan 
  

Page 39



 

Page 2 of 22 
 

Contents 

1. Business Overview .......................................................................................... 3 

1.1. Who we are ........
[...]
undations in order to maximise the efficiency and scalability of our 

core operations for our current shareholders. We will engage with our 

shareholder partners in 22/23 to understand their priorities and vision for Ubico for the next 

five years. This will determine a future pathway which will be built into our next five year 

strategy.  

 

Risks and Mitigations 

Risk Mitigation 

Gloucester City 

mobilisation does not 

meet plan 

Program structure enables progress monitoring at appropriate 

levels, allowing early identification and escalation of risks, and 

intervention to mitigate.  

Detailed project plan in place, required resource in place and fully 

funded, and has appropriate skills to deliver to requirements.  

Gloucester City costs 

increase due to 

changing economic 

environment 

Early warning of budgetary pressures presented to Gloucester as 

with our other partners, through both budget setting processes and 

monthly forecasting reports.  

Expectation of 

expanding commercially 

without requisite skills or 

capacity 

Detailed shareholder consultation and full understanding of 

shareholder risk appetite and commitment ahead of 

commencement of any commercial project 

 

Future Ubico

Consolidate our business 
foundations

Consult with 
Shareholders to agree 
principles for future 

Ubico vision, including 
geography, risk appetite 

and alignment

Further assess vehicle 
for delivery if/when 

necessary 

Page 60



Document is Restricted

Page 61

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Notice of Decisions
	6 Publica Business Plan
	Item 6 - Publica Business Plan 2022-25 LR v7

	7 Ubico Business Plan
	Item 7 - Annex A - Ubico Business Plan 2022-23

	9 Investment Property - Surrender and Grant of New Lease



Minutes of the meeting


WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Cabinet 

Held in the Council Chamber at 2.00 pm on Wednesday, 20 April 2022 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Michele Mead (Leader), David Harvey (Deputy Leader), Suzi Coul, Merilyn 

Davies, Jane Doughty, Jeff Haine and Norman MacRae MBE. 

Officers:  Amy Bridgewater-Carnall (Senior Strategic Support Officer), Jan Britton (Managing 

Director), Georgina Dyer (Business Partner Accountant), Giles Hughes (Chief Executive), 

Jasmine McWilliams (Estates Manager) and Frank Wilson (Group Finance Director - Publica). 

99 Notice of Decisions  

The notice of the decisions taken at the meeting held on 16 March 2022 were agreed. 

100 Apologies for Absence  

There were no apologies for absence received. 

101 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest received. 

102 Participation of the Public  

There was none. 

103 Receipt of Announcements  

Electric Vehicles 

Councillor MacRae advised that three electric panel vans had been added to the Council’s 

fleet, following a minor delay.   

 

End of Civic Year 

The Leader addressed the meeting and highlighted that it was the last Cabinet meeting of the 
Civic Year.  She took the opportunity to thank all members of her Cabinet along with the 

officers who had supported them throughout that time.  Councillor Mead concluded by 

reflecting on the active year that had passed. 

104 Publica Business Plan  

Members received a report from the Chief Executive which asked them to consider the 

Publica Business Plan 2022-25 and any comments made by the Finance and Management 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the draft Business Plan.  The Cabinet were asked to 

recommend that the Leader (as Shareholder Representative) approve the plan, subject to any 

comments the Cabinet wished to make, and those made by other Shareholder Councils. 

 

The report explained that as part of the establishment of Publica Group (Support) Ltd. 

(Publica), twelve items were identified as Reserved Matters for Shareholder approval to 

ensure that shareholder Councils retained the necessary control over their Teckal company. 

 

The Reserved Matters decisions fell to the Shareholder Representatives to determine. For 

each shareholder Council, the Shareholder Representative was designated as the Leader of the 

Council and “Adopting or amending the Business Plan in respect of each Financial Year” was 

one of these responsibilities. 



Cabinet 

20/April2022 

 

The Business Plan for 2022-25 was attached as Annex A to the report. 

 

There were no alternative options detailed in the report. 

 

The Business Plan had been considered by the Finance and Management Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee on 13 April 2022 and the comments they made, mainly relating to 

grammatical amendments were noted.   

 

The Leader introduced the report and thanked the Finance and Management Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee for their consideration of the report and subsequent input.  She advised 

that this document had been worked on for some time, with the initial draft being considered 

by the Shareholders at a meeting in February.  Councillor Mead felt that it was a good plan 

that focused on Planet, People and Place as the key themes and she advised that the final 

version, incorporating the amendments, would be circulated. 

 

This was seconded by Councillor Harvey, who agreed that the key themes supported the 

Council’s own plan and aspirations. 

 

Following a question from Councillor Cooper, clarification was provided on the differing 

recruitment processes between Ubico and Publica.  He asked what the cost implication would 

be if Publica started the recruitment process when they first became aware of a staff member 

leaving.   

 

The Managing Director of Publica, Jan Britton addressed the points raised which had also been 
discussed at the scrutiny meeting the week before.  The Leader reminded Councillor Cooper 

that Ubico and Publica were separate companies and could therefore manage their 

recruitment as they wished. 

 

Councillor MacRae highlighted that due to the service being delivered, Ubico needed to 

recruit quickly should a vacancy come to light.  Chris Urwin, Finance Director from Ubico, 

addressed the meeting and concurred with the comments made by Councillor MacRae.  He 

advised that Ubico would often employ agency staff to cover any vacancies, however, there 

was more leeway when it came to replacing members of the corporate team. 

 

In response to Councillor Cooper’s query relating to the removal of the vacancy factor, the 

Locality Directory, Frank Wilson, advised that this would cost each authority approximately 

£200,000. 

 

Councillor Graham asked when the other partner Council’s were considering the Business 

Plan and was advised that it had already been approved by the relevant Cabinet at Cotswold 

and the Forest of Dean District Councils. 

 

Having been proposed and duly seconded, the Cabinet 

 

Resolved that the Publica Business Plan 2022-25 be approved by the Leader, as the Council’s 

Shareholder Representative for Publica Group (Support) Ltd and subject to any minor 

amendments that might arise from the final stages of consultation with the Shareholder 

Councils and/or general editing. 

 



Cabinet 

20/April2022 

105 Ubico Business Plan  

Members received a report from the Chief Executive which asked them to consider the Ubico 

Business Plan 2022-23 and any comments made by the Finance and Management and 

Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committees, on the draft Business Plan and to 

recommend that the Leader (as Shareholder Representative) approve the plan, subject to any 

comments the Cabinet wishes to make and those made by other Shareholder Councils. 

 

The report explained that West Oxfordshire District Council (WODC), was a shareholder of 

Ubico Limited, a teckal company, designed to deliver environmental services, offering better 

value for money than commercial contracts. As part of the establishment of Ubico, a number 

of items were identified as reserved matters for council approval to ensure that shareholder 

councils retained an element of control over their company.  Approval of the Business Plan 

therefore fell to the Leader, as the Council’s representative, to determine. 

 

The Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the Finance and Management 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee reviewed the Draft Business Plan. Feedback from the 

Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the 3 February was incorporated into the 

final draft. The comments made by the Finance and Management Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee at their meeting on the 13 April would be given verbally at the meeting.  

 

An alternative option was that the Cabinet could make comments in relation to the plan, but 

proposed amendments would need to be agreed by the other shareholder councils. 

 

The Cabinet Member for the Environment, Councillor MacRae introduced the report and 

thanked the scrutiny committee members for their input into the process. He reminded 

Members that the collection rate for the waste and recycling service was 99.5% and, despite 

some challenges, Ubico had continued to maintain this high level of service.  He therefore 

proposed the recommendation as laid out. 

 

This was seconded by Councillor Coul, who thanked Councillor MacRae and all of the staff at 

Ubico for their dedication and hard work throughout the past twelve months.  She noted that 

there had been cancellations of the service throughout other parts of Oxfordshire but West 

Oxfordshire had maintained a full service to residents. 

 

Councillor Graham added his thanks to Ubico and their staff for hard work and stated that he 
had received very few complaints considering the challenging times encountered.  He 

therefore supported the report. 

 

Chris Unwin, Finance Director for Ubico, thanked Members for their comments and assured 

them that he would pass them onto the staff. 

 

Having been proposed and duly seconded, the Cabinet 

 

Resolved that the Ubico Business Plan 2022-23 be approved by the Leader, as the Council’s 

Shareholder Representative of Ubico Limited and subject to any minor amendments that might 

arise from the final stages of consultation with the other Shareholder Councils and/or general 

editing. 

 

 



Cabinet 

20/April2022 

106 Exclusion of Public and Press  

RESOLVED: That, in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in 

paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, the public were 

excluded from the meeting for the remaining item of business. 

107 Investment Property - Surrender and Grant of New Lease  

Members received a report from the Business Manager for Assets and Council Priorities 

which asked them to consider approval to complete a surrender of an existing commercial 

lease and grant a new lease to a new tenant. 

 

The report explained that a Council owned property, purchased in July 2012, was currently 

occupied by a tenant on a long term tenancy.  The company had since entered into a 

Company Voluntary Arrangement and had been seeking an alternative tenant to take over the 

lease.  Two separate companies had expressed an interest and their offers were detailed at 

section 2.2 and 2.3 of the report.  

 

Having considered the options, officers were proposing that a new tenant should be secured, 

subject to terms, to preserve the Council’s revenue income at the property.  Of the two 

companies, one was forecast to generate a higher revenue income than the other. 

 

An alternative option was that the Council could decide not to agree to the surrender and 

grant of a new lease.  The existing lease would continue until September 2025 at which point 

it was likely that the tenant would vacate and the Council would have a void period pending 

the acquisition of a new tenant.  

 

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Councillor Coul, introduced the report and proposed the 

recommendations as laid out.  This was seconded by Councillor MacRae. 

 

Following discussions relating to the purchasing criteria for local authorities and clarification 

from officers on the rent free period, Members agreed with the officer’s recommendation. 

 

Having been proposed and duly seconded, the Cabinet 

 

Resolved that 

 

a) the proposal to agree to a surrender of the existing lease and the grant of a new lease to 

the company detailed in the report, is approved; and 

b) delegated authority is granted to the Interim Head of Legal Services, in consultation with 

the Cabinet Member for Finance and the Group Manager for Commissioning, to approve 

the final terms of the transactions. 

 

 

 

The Meeting closed at 2.20 pm 

 

CHAIRMAN 


